appropriate, Welch’s correction for inequality of variances was applied. Regression analyses were

performed using linear regression. Adipocyte volume distribution curves were compared with the

Kolmogorov-Smirnov two-sample test using “R” software (www.R-project.org). Differences were

considered significant at the p<0.05 level. Survival curves (Kaplan Meier curve) were analysed using

Gompertz software as previously described (Doubal & Klemera 1997; Klemera & Doubal 2000).

Cette thèse est accessible à l'adresse : http://theses.insa-lyon.fr/publication/2013ISAL0139/these.pdf
© [M. Croze], [2013], INSA de Lyon, tous droits réservés

http://www.r-project.org/

105

Chapter 4 - Results

4.1 Chronic myo-inositol treatment improves insulin sensitivity and

reduces fat accretion in mice

Chronic treatment with myo-inositol reduced white adipose tissue accretion

 To evaluate its in vivo activity, mice received daily injections of myo-inositol (1.2 mg.g–1 per day)

or saline for 15 days. Biometric data for each group are shown in Table 5.

Table 5
Biometric data and tissue weights in control and myo-inositol mice (1.2 mg.g-1 per
day, intraperitonal injection).

  control myo-inositol change p-value

Biometric data

BW, g 31.7 ± 0.7 31.8 ± 1.0 0% 0.963

Body length, cm 10 ± 0.1 10.3 ± 0.1 +3% 0.362

Lee index 316 ± 3 308 ± 2 -3% 0.023*

Organ weights

Liver, mg/10 g BW 394 ± 24 403 ± 14 +2% 0.749

Heart, mg/10 g BW 49 ± 2 46 ± 1 -6% 0.416

Kidneys, mg/10 g BW 114 ± 4 120 ± 2 +5% 0.193

Gastrocnemius, mg/10 g BW 43 ± 3 45 ± 2 +5% 0.589

Tibialis, mg/10 g BW 18 ± 1 19 ± 1 +5% 0.605

White Adipose tissue weights

pWAT, mg/10g BW 259 ± 19 160 ± 23 -38% 0.003*

rWAT, mg/10g BW 37 ± 4 23 ± 5 -38% 0.02*

scWAT, mg/10g BW 95 ± 14 77 ± 7 -19% 0.269

total WAT, mg/10g BW 391 ± 15 260 ± 37 -33% 0.003*

Data are mean ± SEM for n=14 in each group. Data were compared using Student t test and
when appropriated Welch correction for variance inhomogeneity. Differences were considered
significant at the p<0.05 level. Abbreviations: BW, body weight ; WAT, white adipose tissue ;
pWAT, parametrial WAT ; rWAT, retroperitoneal WAT ; scWAT, subcutaneous WAT.

 Body weights of myo-inositol-treated animals were not significantly altered compared with saline-

treated animals. Neither food intake nor water intake were different between saline- and myo-inositol-

Cette thèse est accessible à l'adresse : http://theses.insa-lyon.fr/publication/2013ISAL0139/these.pdf